

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, & 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC. AND RAY MAYNARD,
Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Eleventh, Second, and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, NATIONAL
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, AND AASA, THE
SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYEES**

ALICE O'BRIEN
ERIC A. HARRINGTON
NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
1201 16th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-7018

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

(Additional Caption & Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
AND AIMEE STEPHENS,
Respondents.

DAVID STROM
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS
555 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-7472

GERALD MEYER
JORDAN A. RICE
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6700

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.
SONJA TRAINOR
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION
1680 Duke St., Fl. 2
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

W. ALEX HARRIS
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8160

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	2
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	6
I. Title VII’s Plain Text Controls These Cases	7
A. Title VII’s Plain Text Prohibits Adverse Employment Action Because of—Where the Outcome Would Change With—the Employee’s Sex	8
B. Adverse Employment Action Based on Sexual Orientation or Gender Status Meets Title VII’s “Because of * * * Sex” Standard	10
C. Precedent Confirms What Title VII’s Plain Text Compels	13
D. The Contrary Arguments Seek To Rewrite Title VII’s Text	15
II. These Cases Require Fidelity To Clear Statutory Text	18
A. The Importance of Written Law Pervades Our Culture and System of Government	19
B. Following Title VII’s Plain Text Serves the Critical Interest of Providing Clear, Administrable Rules That <i>Amici</i> Can Teach and Apply	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Title VII’s Merit-Focused Mandate Is Critical To Recruiting and Retaining Quality Educators Indispensable to the Mission of Public Education	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	27
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	28, 29
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	23
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	8, 9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	22
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	9, 17, 27
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prods., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	20
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	20
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	20, 22
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	15
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007).....	8
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore</i> <i>Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	15, 16, 25
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	15
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Pennington v. Coxe</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 33 (1804)	22
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	23
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	23
<i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick, & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	19
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	23
STATUTES AND RULES	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	9, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Roland Barthes, <i>The Death of the Author</i> , <i>in The Rustle of Language</i> (Richard Howard trans., 1986)	22
Stephen Brand et al., <i>Middle School Improvement and Reform: Development and Validation of a School-Level Assessment of Climate, Cultural Pluralism, and School Safety</i> , J. Educ. Psychol. 570 (2003)	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
R. Brown, <i>The Spirit of Protestantism</i> (1965)	21
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 30:10-13	19
Frederick W. Dingley, <i>From Stele to Silicon: Publication of Statutes, Public Access to the Law, and the Uniform Electronic Legal Material Act</i> , 111 L. Libr. J. 165 (2019)	19
Michael Gagarin, <i>Writing Greek Law</i> (2008).....	19
W. Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	9
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., <i>The 2017 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth in Our Nation's Schools</i> (2017), https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED590243.pdf	29
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	21
Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> 109 (5th ed., Thomas Nugent trans., 1773) (1748).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lindsey O’Brennan & Catherine Bradshaw, Nat’l Educ. Ass’n, <i>Research Brief: Importance of School Climate, in NEA Bully Free School Climate Summit: Conference Proceedings</i> (2014), https://www.nea.org/ assets/docs/14746_Bully_Free_School_ Climate_Summit_Book.pdf	29
H. Jefferson Powell, <i>The Original Understanding of Original Intent</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 885 (1985)	20, 21
Mokoto Rich, <i>Teacher Shortages Spur a Nationwide Hiring Scramble (Credentials Optional)</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 9, 2015), https://nyti.ms/1WaaV7a	28
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	19
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	24
John Selden, <i>Table-Talk: Being the Discourses of John Selden Esq.</i> (1699)	21
Amrit Thapa et al., Nat’l Sch. Climate Ctr., <i>School Climate Research Summary: August 2012</i> (2012), https://www.schoolclimate.org/storage/ app/media/PDF/sc-brief-v3.pdf	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tim Walker, <i>Teacher Shortage Is ‘Real and Growing, and Worse Than We Thought</i> , <i>neatoday</i> (Apr. 3, 2019), http://neatoday.org/2019/04/03/how-bad-is-the-teacher-shortage/	28
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1953)	8
G. Edward White, <i>The Path of American Jurisprudence</i> , 124 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1212 (1976).....	20
